

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1329

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30.07.2024


TEXTILE PARKS


1329.  SHRI SUNIL KUMAR:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government proposes to build textile parks in some major cities across the country;


(b) if so, the number of places where such textile parks are being build in the country;


(c) whether the Government has received any letter for the construction of a textile park in Valmiki Nagar Parliamentary Constituency of Bihar; and


(d) if so, the action taken in this regard along with the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज् य मंत्री (श्री पबित्र मार्घरेरटा)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SHRI PABITRA MARGHERITA)


(a) & (b): The Government has approved setting up of 7 (Seven) PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4,445 Cr for a period of 7 years upto 2027-28. The places where such Parks have been approved are:-

1. Tamil Nadu (Virudhunagar)

2. Telangana (Warangal)

3. Gujarat (Navsari)

4. Karnataka (Kalaburagi)

5. Madhya Pradesh (Dhar)

6. Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow)

7. Maharashtra (Amravati)


Apart from this, with a view to increasing investments, generating employment opportunities and boosting exports in textile sector, the Ministry is implementing Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP) to provide support for setting up textile parks with world-class, state-of-the-art infrastructure in textile hubs across the country. The scheme was in implementation upto 31.03.2021; however, the Scheme has now been subsumed under the umbrella Scheme of Textile Cluster Development Scheme (TCDS). The list of places where textile parks have been sanctioned under SITP are at Annexure.


(c) & (d): No proposal for setting up of textile park in Valmiki Nagar Parliamentary Constituency of Bihar under any of the above two Schemes has been received.


Annexure

(A) List of Completed Parks under SITP :

Sl. No. Name of the park State

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Andhra Pradesh

2 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited, Surat Gujarat

3 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat

4 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat Gujarat

5 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited , Ahmedabad Gujarat

6 Sayana Textile Park Ltd., Surat Gujarat

7 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited, Surat Gujarat

8 RJD Integrated Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

9 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat

10 Himachal Textile Park Himachal Pradesh

11 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Karnataka

12 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra

13 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra

14 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra

15 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra

16 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

17 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

18 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Maharashtra

19 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra

20 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab

21 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab

22 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Punjab

23 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd , Pali Rajasthan

24 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park Ltd Rajasthan

25 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan

26 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park, Palladam Tamil Nadu

27 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Tamil Nadu

28 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur Park Tamil Nadu

29 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd Tamil Nadu

30 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana


                             (B) List of Textile parks under implementation:-

S. No. Name of the park State

1 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh

2 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

3 Guntur Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

4 Prag Jyoti Textile Park Assam

5 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

6 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat

7 Ichhapore Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

8 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

9 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat

10 J&K Textile Park Jammu and Kashmir

11 Purna Global Textiles Park Maharashtra

12 KalappanaAwade Textile Park Maharashtra

13 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra

14 Sri Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra

15 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu

16 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu

17 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Tamil Nadu

18 White Gold Textile Park Telangana

19 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal

20 West Bengal Hosiery Textile Park West Bengal
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